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1.  Basis  of  Preparat ion  
   
 These condensed consol idated inter im  f inanc ia l  s ta tements  have been prepared in  

accordance wi th app l icab le d isc losure  provis ions of  Main Market  L is t ing  
Requ irements  of  the  Bursa Ma lays ia Secur i t ies  Berhad and MFRS 134,  In ter im 
F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  in  Malays ia and wi th IAS 34,  In ter im F inanc ia l  Repor t ing .   

 
 These condensed consol idated in ter im  f inanc ia l  s tatements  do not  inc lude a l l  o f  the 

informat ion requ ired for  fu l l  annua l  f inanc i a l  s tatements ,  and shou ld be read in  
conjunct ion wi th the conso l idated f inanc ia l  s tatements  of  the Group as at  and for  
the  year  ended 31 December  2013.   

 
 These are the Group‟s  condensed conso l idated inter im  f inanc ia l  s tatements  for  par t  

of  the per iod covered by the Group ‟s  f i rs t  MFRS f ramework  annua l  f inanc ia l  
s tatements  and MFRS1, F irs t - t ime Adopt ion of  Malays ian F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  
Standards has been app l ied .  The adopt ion of  MFRS1 has no impact  in  the  repor ted  
f inanc ia l  pos i t ion  and f inanc ia l  per formance  of  the Group.  

  
2.  Account ing Pol ic ies  
 
       The account ing po l ic ies  adopted by the Group in these condensed conso l idated 

in ter im  f inanc ia l  s tatements  are cons is tent  wi th those adopted by the Group ‟s  in  i ts  
conso l idated aud i ted f inanc ia l  s tatements  fo r  the f inanc ia l  year  ended 31 December 
2013.   

 
 
3 .  Seasonal  or  Cycl ical  Factors  
 
 The Group does not  exper ience s ign i f icant  f luc tuat ions in operat ions due to  

seasona l  fac tor .  
 
 
4.  Unusual  Signif icant  I tems  
 
 There were no unusua l  i tems af fec t ing  assets ,  l iab i l i t ies ,  equ i t y,  net  income or  cash 

f lows dur ing the  current  f inanc ia l  year - to-date.   
 
5.  Changes in Est imates  
 
 There were no changes in es t imates of  amounts  repor ted in pr io r  f inanc ia l  year  tha t  

had a mater ia l  ef fec t  in  the current  quar ter  and year - to-date resu l ts ,  except  for  
impairment  on t rade receivab les is  based on s ix (6)  months in  compar ison to the  
previous year  which is  based on twe lve(12)  months age ing.    

 
 

6.  Changes in Debt and Equity Securit ies  
 
There were no issuances,  cancel lat ions,  repurchases, resale and repayment of  debt 
for  the current f inanc ial  per iod - to-date.  Dur ing the year the company have bought  
back 33,817,900 shares, which represen t  8.25% of  the tota l issued shares.   
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7.  Operating Segments 
                    Discontinued 
 

 
 
31.12.2014  

 
Cheras 
RM’000 

Kota 
Kinabalu 
RM’000 

 
Kuching 
RM’000 

Kota 
Bharu 

RM’000 

Pasir 
Gudang 
RM’000 

 
Ipoh 

RM’000 

 
Total 

RM’000 

Segment (loss)/profit before tax (35,059) (11,067) (3,221) (4,350) 240 (1,454) (54,911) 

        

Included in the measure of segment              
(loss)/profit are: 

       

Revenue from external customers 20,193 6,545 4,757 913 3,818 1,276 37,502 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (12,066) - 3 367 1,474 950 (9,272) 

Interest expense (763) 6 - (692) (778) (3) (2,230) 

Interest income 322 - - - - - 322 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 
 

(3,659) 
 

(1,336) 
 

(257) 
 

(123) 
 

(43) 
 

(144) 
 

(5,563) 
        

 
               Discontinued 

 
 
31.12.2013  

 
Cheras 
RM’000 

Kota 
Kinabalu 
RM’000 

 
Kuching 
RM’000 

Kota 
Bharu 

RM’000 

Pasir 
Gudang 
RM’000 

 
Ipoh 

RM’000 

 
Total 

RM’000 

Segment (loss)/profit before tax (34,524) (40,604) (6,122) (19,927) (7,350) (10,679) (119,206) 

        

Included in the measure of segment              
(loss)/profit are: 

       

Revenue from external customers 24,089 13,909 9,606 5,715 1,697 8,173 63,189 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (13,228) (31,459) (4,874) (11,954) (2,825) (6,872) (71,212) 

Interest expense (1,476) (3) - (778) (883) (157) (3,297) 

Interest income 462 - - - - - 462 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 
 

(7,564) 
 

(4,211) 
 

(1,068) 
 

(3,204) 
 

(1,026) 
 

(2,775) 
 

(19,848) 
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7. Operating Segment (cont inued)  
 
Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss, revenue, and other material items 
  
 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 RM’000 RM’000 

Profit or loss   

Total (loss)/profit for reportable segments  (54,911)  (119,206) 

Other non-reportable segments 91,224 (1,521) 

Elimination of inter-segment transactions or balance (80,000)            (42,237)           

Consolidated (loss)/profit before tax (43,687) (162,964) 

   

Revenue   

Total revenue for reportable segments 37,502 63,189 

Other non-reportable segments 935 241 

Consolidated revenue 38,437                63,430 

   

Interest Income   

Total interest income for reportable segments 322 462 

Other non-reportable segments 184 83 

Consolidated total interest income 506 545 

   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   

Total depreciation for reportable segments (5,563) (19,848) 

Other non-reportable segments (144) (16) 

Consolidated total depreciation (5,707) (19,864) 

   

 
 
8.  Material Subsequent  Events  
 

Announcement on corporate proposed as at 19 January 2015, where  not i f icat ion to the 
shareholders ‟ of  Mastersk i l l  Educat ion Group Berhad, on the condi t ional take over 
of fer  is  ongoing as of  th is repor t ing date.  
  

 
9.   Changes in the Composit ion of the Group  

 
There were no changes in the composit ion of  the Group dur ing the current quar ter.   

 
 
10.    Changes in Cont ingent  Liabil it ies and Contingent  Assets  
 

There were no mater ia l cont ingent l iab i l i t ies or  cont ingent assets  as at 3 1 December  
2014.   
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11.  Commitments on Capital Expenditure  
 

The capi ta l  commitments  of  the Group as at 3 1 December 2014 are as fo l low:  
 

 As at As at 

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 (unaudited) (audited) 

 RM’000 RM’000 

Capita l commitments    

Proper ty,  p lant and equipment    

Contracted but  not provided for  822 2,343 

 
 

  

12.  Related Party Transactions  
 

Related part ies are those def ined under MFRS 124: Related Party Disc losures. The 
Directors  are of  the opin ion that the re lated par ty t ransact ions and balances,  
descr ibed below were carr ied out  in  the ord inary course of  business and commercial  
terms that are no more favorable than those avai lable to other  th ird part ies.  

 
 Transaction Value Balance outstanding 

 12 months ended as at 

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

With a former Director      

Renta l expense for premises  -  308 -  -  

     

 
 

13. Review of Performance 
 

For the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2014, Masterski l l Education Group Berhad 
(MEGB) recorded a revenue and Loss before tax of  approximately RM5.6 mil l ion and 
RM37.2 mil l ion respect ively excluding the results from discontinued operat ions . The 
lower revenue was attr ibuted to a lower number of  student enrolment. The losses was 
contr ibuted mainly from impairment of assets amounting to RM 9.2 mil l ion, impairment 
of trade receivable RM 13.2mil l ion based on s ix (6) months ageing beside a lower 
revenue in the quarter.  
 

14. Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Resu lts 
 

During the current quarter, groups loss of RM 39.9 mil l ion against the gain of RM6.3 
mil l ion due to the impairment and fee waiver was recognized in this quarter and a 
gain on Hong Kong investment disposal was real ized in the preceding quarter.  

 
 
15.  Commentary on Prospects  
 

The group‟s performance have been deter iorat ing as cont inues losses was  
regis tered f rom 31/12/2012. Current ly the group consol idated the operat ion and 
reduces the operat ing expenses s ignif icant ly.  The group‟s have a lso impaired the 
assets and t rade receivables on the prudent manner. Plans are formulated for  
aggress ive market ing and promot ion. This promot ion act iv i t ies for  students  
recrui tment and enhance group‟s revenue. In order for  the promot ion act iv i t ies to be 
carr ied out  proposal  subm it  to  d isposed non-operat ing assets to ra ise the cash.  
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16.   Variance on Prof it  F orecast  /Pro f i t  Guaran tee  
 

The Group has not issued any prof i t  forecast or  prof i t  guarantee for the current  
quar ter  under review.  
 
 

17.  Taxat ion 
 

 
 Quarter ended Cumulative to date  

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Income and deferred tax  7 19  14 24  

     

 
Defer red tax  asset is  not recognized for unabsorbed tax losses and Investment Tax 
Al lowance because i t  is  not probable that suf f ic ient taxable prof i t  f rom the qual i f ying 
segments wi l l  be avai lable against  which the benef i t  can be ut i l ized.   

 
 
18.  Status of  Corporate Proposals   

The las t  corporate proposa l  is  as  per  our  announcement  on  19 January 2015.   
There is  no fur ther  corporate proposal  as  to the re lease date of  th is  quar ter l y 
resul t .  

 
 
 

19.  Group Borrowings and Debt  Securit ies  
 

Save as d isc losed be low,  there  were no o ther  borrowings or  debt  secur i t ies  in  the  
Group as at  31 December  2014.  
  
 
 

 

 

Borrowings (secured)  As at  As at  

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 (unaudited)  (audited)  

 RM’000 RM’000 

Non-current    

 F inance lease l iab i l i t ies  -  36 

 Secured term loan ( Is lamic)  33,921 39,306 

 33,921 39,342 

Current    

 F inance lease l iab i l i t ies  36 952 

 Secured term loan ( Is lamic)  5,384 5,076 

 5,420 6,028 

 39,341 45,370 
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20.  Material L i t igat ion   

As of  the date of  th is  announcement,  the fo l lowing are the developments to the 
mater ia l  l i t igat ions against the Group or  taken by the Group.  
 
A.    Kuala Lumpur High Court Suit  No. S6 -22-96-2007 

Masterskil l  (M) Sdn Bhd -v- Kemacahaya Development Sdn Bhd (First  
Defendant),  K.  Pasupathy (Second Defendant),  Chin Yam Meng (Third 
Defendant),  Leong Kok Onn (Fourth Defendant) and Syarikat 
Kemacahaya Sdn Bhd (Fifth Defendant)  

 

 The Cour t of  Appeal had instructed for this case  to be consol idated and 
heard together wi th case no. S-22-589-2008, as i t  involved same subject  
matter  and same par t ies.  

  

 Tr ia l wi l l  be cont inued  on 16.02.2015 af ter  urgent on 19.01.2015. .  
 
 

B.    Shah Alam High Court Suit  No.:  22 -783-2010 
    Ratatek (M)  Sdn Bhd -v-  Masterski l l  (M) Sdn Bhd  
    
  

 High Cour t on 16.07.2013 a l lowed part of  Ratatek 's c laim ie. RM306,000 ,  
interest on the judgement sum at 4% p.a.  calculated f rom 02.06. 2010 
unt i l  16.07.2013, interest on the judgement sum at 5% p.a. calculated 
f rom 17.07.2013 unt i l  fu l l  set t lement and cost  of  RM15,000.00.  

  

 An appeal  (against the judgement  dated 16.07.2013) to the Cour t of  
Appeal had been f i led. Our appeal for  condit ional stay of  execut ion 
pending appeal has been granted by the Court of  Appeal  on  04.10.2013.  

 

 The appeal which was f ixed on 18.08.2014 was adjourned as we had f i led 
in an appl icat ion to amend our Memorandum of  Appeal on 05.08.2014 
(“our appl icat ion”) .  As such, the court has f ixed the hear ing for our 
appl icat ion on 31.03.2015. The date for  hear ing for the proper appeal wi l l  
on ly be f ixed once our  appl icat ion is heard.  

 
 
 

 

21.  Dividends 
 

No d iv idend was paid or declared dur ing the current  year  quarter .  
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22.  (Loss) / Earnings per Share  
 

Basic ( loss)/  earnings per ordinary share  
  
 The bas ic ( loss)/  earnings per ordinary share  as at 31 December 2014 is calculated 
based on the loss att r ibutable to ordinary shareholders of  RM39,935,000(31.12.2013 
– (RM27,957,000) )  and the weighted average number of  ord inary shares in issue 
dur ing the quarter 399,362,888 (31.12.2013 – 409,905,780) .  

 

 Current  Period Cumulative Quarter  

 Quarter  ended 12 months ended 

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

(Loss)  for  the per iod 
at tr ibutable to ord inary equi ty 
shareholders (RM‟000)  (39,935)  (27,957)   (43,314)  (162,811)  

     

Weighted average number of  
ord inary shares at  31 
December  ( „000)  399,363 409,906 399,363 409,906 

     

Basic  earnings per  ord inary 
share (Sen)  (10.00)  (6.82)  (10.85)  (39.72)  

     

 
 

23.  Auditors Report  on Preceding Annual F inancial Statements  
 
There was no quali f icat ion to the preceding audited f inancia l statements for  the 
f inanc ia l year ended 31 December  2013.  
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24.  Addit ional notes to the Statement of  Comprehensive Income  
 

 Current  Period Cumulative Quarter  

 Quarter  ended 12 months ended 

 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Results  f rom operat ion 
act iv i t ies is  

    

 arr ived at  af ter  charging:      

 Deprec iat ion of  
property,  p lant and 
equipment  

1,189 1,898 5,707 19,864 

 Impairment  loss   for  
receivables  

8,701 8,467 13,209 13,599 

 Interest expense  530 741 2,230 3,297 

 Loss/(Gain)  on 
d isposal  of  proper ty,  
p lant  and equipment  

(210)  (15,179)  274 (16,098)  

 Proper ty,  p lant and 
equipment  wr i t ten of f                                    

 
697 

 
4,486 1,251 7,496 

 Impairment  losses for  
goodwi l l  and PPE 

 
8,317 

 
25,286 

 
9,272 

 
113,498 

  and credit ing:      

 In terest income (145)  (156)  (506)  (545)  

 
 
 
 

 
  

25.  Disclosure of  Real ised and Unrealised Profits  
 

 12 months ended 12 months ended 

 
31.12.2014 31.12.2013 

(audited) 

 RM’000 RM’000 

Total retained earnings of Masterskil l    

Education Group Berhad and its subsidiaries    

-Real ised 5,088 48,758 

-Unreal ised -  -  

Less: Consol idat ion adjustment   (22,176)  (22,549)  

Total  (17,088)  26,209 

   

 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  


